improvements, open spaces, the City Park including all proposed amenities for the City 
Park including all areas except Phases 1-6 of the Highlands Subdivision. 

1.20. Maximum Residential Units means the development on the Property of no more 
than one thousand eight hundred eighty-seven (1,887) Residential Dwelling Units. 

1.21. Notice means any notice to or from any party to this ARMDA that is either required 
or permitted to be given to another party. 

1.22. Party/Parties means, in the singular, Master Developer or the City; in the plural

[...]

purpose of the planned widening of portions of Mack Canyon Road to a 108-foot right of 
way, including an 8’ trail. Master Developer further agrees to dedicate both sides of Mack 
Canyon Road for the portion running east from State Highway 138, on the southern portion 
of the Project, up to one hundred and eight feet (108’) in width. Master Developer shall 
grant a permanent easement across the southern portion of the Project Master Plan to the 
adjacent property owners that currently accesses Mack Canyon Road. In addition to any 
other assurances provided in this Agreement, the Master Plan, or the PUD, Master